
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

 

 Tuesday, 11th April, 2023 
at 4.00 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
 

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 

 Councillor Coombs (Chair) 
Councillor Savage (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Blatchford 
Councillor Magee 
Councillor J Payne 
Councillor Prior 
Councillor Windle 
 

  

Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Maria McKay  
Tel: 023 8083 3899 
Email: maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Head of Transport and Planning  
Pete Boustred  
Email: pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL 

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.  
 
Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 
sets out the four key outcomes:  
• Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures within 
Southampton; enhancing our cultural and 
historical offer and using these to help 
transform our communities.  
• Green City - Providing a sustainable, clean, 
healthy and safe environment for everyone. 
Nurturing green spaces and embracing our 
waterfront.  
• Place shaping - Delivering a city for future 
generations. Using data, insight and vision to 
meet the current and future needs of the city.  
• We
[...]
irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 6) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 14 March 
2023 and to deal with any matters arising. 
 

CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Please note: Agenda timings are indicative only and may be subject to change on the day 
of the meeting. Anyone with an interest in an agenda item is advised to join the meeting 
from the start. 
 

5   PLANNING APPLICATION 23/00136/FUL 145 CHESSEL CRESCENT, 
SOUTHAMPTON (Pages 11 - 38) 
 

 Report of the Head of Transport and Planning recommending to grant planning 
permission subject to criteria listed in the report for the proposed development at the 
above address. 
 

6   PLANNING APPLICATION 23/00101/FUL 22 GROSVENOR ROAD, 
SOUTHAMPTON (Pages 39 - 50) 
 

 Report of the Head of Transport and Planning recommending that conditional approval 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address. 
 

Thursday, 30 March 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 42 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 MARCH 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Coombs (Chair), Savage (Vice-Chair), Blatchford, Magee, 
J Payne, Prior and Windle 
 

 
50. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meetings on 24 January and 21 February 
2023be approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

51. PLANNING APPLICATION - 22/00351/FUL - MAYFIELD CARS, ARCHERY RD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that the application be conditionally approved subject to criteria listed in 
the report. 
 
Redevelopment of site with the erection of 8 x dwellings (6 x 3-bed and 2 x 4-bed) and 
associated access and parking. 
 
Richard Darch (applicant) and Councillor W Payne (Ward Councillor) were present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. A statement from Mrs Julie 
Barker (local Resident) was circulated to the Panel and read ahead of the meeting.  
The statement was published online prior to the meeting.  

 
The presenting officer reported additional correspondence had been received following 
a 14 day notification of amended plans that made comment in regard to the 
application’s relationship to: forthcoming traffic calming scheme in Archery Road; waste 
storage; and the installation of bat boxes.   It was noted that a number of conditions 
required to be amended and added, as set out below.  
 
In addition the officer noted that the published recommendation would need to be 
amended reflecting the changes to the conditions and additional comments.  
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.  

 
The Panel then considered the recommendation (2) that authority be delegated to the 
Head of Transport and Planning to grant planning permission subject to criteria listed in 
the report as amended at the meeting and recommendations  (3) and (4) .  Upon being 
put to the vote the recommendations were carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below 
 
1. That the Panel confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment in Appendix 1 of this 

report. 
 
2. Delegate to the Head of Transport and Planning to grant planning permission 

subject to: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 43 - 
 

(a) the receipt of an amended site plan to show convenient refuse storage for 
general, glass and recycling; 
(b) the planning conditions recommended at the end of this report and any 
amended or additional conditions set out below; and  
(c) the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 

(i) Completion of a successful Traffic Regulation Order (TRO), with 
the applicants to pay all the Council’s reasonable administrative 
charges in connection therewith, for double yellow lines within 
Archery Road on both sides of the street down to Weston Lane 
roundabout. 

(ii) Either the developer enters into an agreement with the Council to 
provides a financial contributions towards sustainable transport 
measures in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), 
policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as 
amended 2015) and the adopted Developer Contributions SPD 
(April 2013); 

(iii) Submission of a highway condition survey (both prior to and 
following completion of the development) to ensure any damage to 
the adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is 
repaired by the developer. 

(iv) Either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate 
against the pressure on European designated nature conservation 
sites in accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010. 

 
3. That the Head of Transport and Planning be given delegated powers to add, vary 

and/or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions as 
necessary.  

 
4. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within a reasonable period 

following the Panel meeting, the Head of Transport and Planning be authorised to 
refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 
106 Legal Agreement. 

 
CHANGES TO CONDITIONS 
 
Amended Conditions 
 
07. Landscaping (Pre-Commencement) 
 Notwithstanding the submitted details, before the commencement of any site 

works a detailed landscaping scheme and implementation timetable shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing, which 
includes:  
(i) proposed finished ground levels or contours; provision of low level security 

lighting for the northern parking area; hard surfacing materials to include a 
non-permeable surfacing to prevent surface water run off onto the adjoining 
parking courtyard; 

Page 2



 

- 44 - 
 

(ii) planting plans; written specifications (including cultivation and other 
operations associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules of 
plants and trees, noting species, plant sizes and proposed 
numbers/planting densities where appropriate; 

(iii) details of any proposed boundary treatment and means of enclosure and; 
(iv) a landscape management scheme. 

 
 The approved hard and soft landscaping scheme for the whole site shall be 

carried out prior to occupation of the building or during the first planting season 
following the full completion of building works, whichever is sooner. This is with 
exception to the other works approved to be carried out prior to occupation of the 
dwelling. The approved scheme implemented shall be maintained for a minimum
[...]

submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in writing. Unless otherwise 
agreed in writing, that scheme shall specify either:-  Outer pane of glass - 10mm 
             Air gap between panes - 12mm 
             Inner pane of glass - 6 mm 
or, with secondary glazing with a - 
  Outer pane of glass - 6mm 
            Air gap between panes - 100mm 
            Inner pane of glass - 6.4 mm 
There shall be no trickle vents installed in any case. For ventilation purposes in all 
cases, provision of acoustically treated 'BBA' approved mechanically powered 
ventilation should be the preferred option. However, provision of acoustic trickle vents 
will be acceptable. Once approved, that glazing shall be installed before any of the flats 
are first occupied and thereafter retained at all times. 
REASON: In order to protect occupiers of the flats from traffic noise. 
 
 

52. PLANNING APPLICATION - 23/00014/FUL - 17 LORDSWOOD ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that the application be conditionally approved subject to criteria listed in 
the report. 

 
Erection of detached single storey garage with communal storage for 2 flats and refuse 
storage enclosure  

 
Steve Bascombe (local resident objecting), was present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting. 

 
The presenting officer reported a change to Condition 2, as set out below.   

 
Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and the amended conditions set out below 

 
AMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Condition 2: Use of garage - domestic ancillary use (Performance Condition)  
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (As amended) or any other ord
[...]
l for Streets 2 
(j) Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) 2021. 

 
6.  Government Policy Planning Advice 
 

(a) National Planning Policy Framework (February 2019) 
(b) National Planning Policy Guidance Suite 

 
7.  Other Published Documents 
 

(a) Planning for Daylight and Sunlight - DOE 
(b) Coast and Countryside Conservation Policy - HCC 
(c) The influence of trees on house foundations in clay soils - BREDK 
(d) Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC 
(e) Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions – 

Practice Note 3 NHDC 
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC 
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998) 
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998) 
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006) 
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013) 

Page 10



1 

 

 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 11th April 2023 

Planning Application Report of the Head of Transport and Planning 
 

Application address: 145 Chessel Crescent, Southampton 

Proposed development: Erection of a part 2-storey, part single storey side/rear 
extension to facilitate conversion into 2x semi-detached houses with associated parking 
and cycle/refuse storage 
 

Application 
number: 

23/00136/FUL 
 

Application 
type: 

FUL 

Case officer: Sam Kushner Public 
speaking time: 

5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

21/04/2023 Ward: Peartree 

Reason for 
Panel Referral: 

The applicant is a Ward 
Councillor and also a 
member of the Planning 
and Public Rights of Way 
Panel 

Ward 
Councillors: 

Cllr Alex Houghton 
Cllr Eamonn Keogh 
Cllr Joshua Payne 

Referred to 
Panel by: 

N/A Reason: N/A 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Willson 
 

Agent: RS Studio 

 

Recommendation Summary 
 

Delegate to the Head of Transport 
and Planning to grant planning 
permission subject to criteria listed 
in report 
 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Yes 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been 
considered and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the 
application, and where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy 
these matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission 
should therefore be granted.  In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority 
offered a pre-application planning service and has sought to work with the applicant in 
a positive and proactive manner as required by paragraphs 39-42 and 46 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2021). Policies – CS4, CS6, CS13, CS14,, CS15 
CS16, CS18, CS19 of the of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document (Amended 2015). Policies – SDP1, SDP7, SDP9, 
SDP10, SDP12, SDP13, SDP16, TI2 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review 
(Amended 2015). 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

 

Appendix attached 

1 Habitats Regulations Assessment 2 Development Plan Policies 

3 Relevant Planning History 
 

 

 
Recommendation in Full: 
 
1. That the Panel confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment in Appendix 1 of this 

report. 
 
2. Delegate to the Head of Transport and Planning to grant planning permission 

subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this report and the 
completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement, or similar, to secure either a scheme of 
measures or a financial contribution to mitigate against the pressure on European 
designated nature conservation sites in accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core 
Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010. 

 
3. That the Head of Transport and Planning be given delegated powers to add, vary 

and/or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions as 
necessary. In the event that 2. Is not completed within a reasonable timescale 
delegation also given to refuse the scheme for non-compliance with the relevant 
policies and Regulations listed. 

 
1. The site and its context 

 
1.1 The site has an existing two storey detached house positioned within a 

generous corner plot, with a total area of approximately 675 sqm. The 
existing house has three bedrooms and a spacious rear amenity area. The 
property itself has been extended through single storey additions and a first 
floor side dormer over the existing cat slide roof. Parking is currently 
facilitated by a driveway and garage, and a front boundary wall and hedging.   
 

1.2 The housing typology is an eclectic mix, with detached and semi detached 
properties formed by bungalows and two storey buildings. Many properties 
in the area benefit from additions such as extensions and loft conversions.  
 

2. 
 

Proposal 

2.1 Planning permission is sought for a part two storey, part single storey side 
and rear extension to facilitate the conversion from one detached 3 bedroom 
house to two semi-detached houses. One half of the semi would be a three 
bedroom dwelling and the other semi would have 2 bedrooms and a study. 
Both would be provided with rear amenity space and parking to the front. Bin 
and cycle storage would also be provided within each plot. 
 

3. Relevant Planning Policy 
 

3.1 The Development Plan for Southampton currently comprises the “saved” 
policies of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015) 
and the City of Southampton Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the City 

Page 12



3 

 

Centre Action Plan (adopted 2015).  The most relevant policies to these 
proposals are set out at Appendix 2.   
 

3.2 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was revised in 2021. 
Paragraph 219 confirms that, where existing local policies are consistent with 
the NPPF, they can be afforded due weight in the decision-making process. 
The Council has reviewed the Development Plan to en
[...]
the submitted details, before the commencement of any site works a 
detailed landscaping scheme and implementation timetable shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing, which includes: 
 
(i) proposed finished ground levels or contours; means of enclosure; car parking 

layouts; 
other vehicle pedestrian access and circulations areas, hard surfacing materials 
including permeable surfacing where appropriate, external lighting, structures 
and ancillary objects (refuse bins etc.); 

(ii) planting plans; written specifications (including cultivation and other operations 
associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules plants, noting 
species, plant sizes and proposed numbers/planting densities where 
appropriate; 

(iii) The Green Space Factor Tool; 
(iv) An accurate plot of all trees to be retained and to be lost. Any trees to be lost 

shall be 
(v) replaced on a favourable basis (a two-for one basis unless circumstances dictate 

otherwise and agreed in advance); 
(vi) details of any proposed boundary treatment, including retaining walls and; 
(vii) a landscape management scheme. 
Note: Until the sustainability credentials of artificial grass have been proven it is 
unlikely that the Local Planning Authority will be able to support its use as part of the 
sign off of this planning condition. 
 
The approved hard and soft landscaping scheme (including parking) for the whole site 
shall be carried out prior to occupation of the building or during the first planting season 
following the full completion of building works, whichever is sooner. The approved 
scheme implemented shall be maintained for a minimum period of 5 years following 
its complete provision, with the exception of boundary treatment and external lighting 
which shall be retained as approved for the lifetime of the development. 
 

Page 20



11 

 

Any trees, shrubs, seeded or turfed areas which die, fail to establish, are removed or 
become damaged or d
[...]
 with the plans 
hereby approved. The storage shall thereafter be retained as approved for the lifetime 
of the development. 
Reason: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport. 
 
10.Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction (Performance) 
All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development 
hereby granted shall only take place between the hours of: 
Monday to Friday  08:00 to 18:00 hours 
Saturdays   09:00 to 13:00 hours 
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 
Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations 
of the buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential 
properties. 
 
11.Approved Plans (Performance) 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed in the schedule attached below. 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning 
 

Page 22



13 

 

12. Materials to match (Performance Condition) 
The materials and finishes to be used for the external walls, windows (including 
recesses), drainage goods and roof in the construction of the building hereby permitted 
shall match in all respects the type, size, colour, texture, form, composition, 
manufacture and finish of those on the existing building. 
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail 
in the interest of the visual amenities of the locality and to endeavour to achieve a 
building of high visual quality and satisfactory visual relationship of the new 
development to the existing. 
 
13. Amenity Space Access (Pre-Occupation) 
Before the dwelling hereby approved first come into occupation, the external amenity 
space and pedestrian access to it, shall be made available for use in accordance with 
the plans hereby approved for both the approved and existing dwellings. The amenity 
space and access to it shall be thereafter retained for the use of the dwellings. 
Reason: To ensure the provision of adequate amenity space in association with the 
approved and existing dwellings. 
 
14. Ecological Mitigation Statement (Pre-Occupation) 
Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, the developer shall submit 
a programme of habitat and species mitigation and enhancement measures, which 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority shall be 
implemented in accordance with the programme prior to occupation. The agreed 
mitigation measures shall be thereafter retained as approved for the lifetime of the 
development.  
Reason: To safeguard protected species under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
(as amended) in the interests of preserving and enhancing biodiversity. 
 
15. Use of uncontaminated soils and fill (Performance) 
Clean, uncontaminated soil, subsoil, rock, aggregate, brick rubble, crushed concrete 
and ceramic shall only be permitted for infilling and landscaping on the site. Any such 
materials imported on to the site must be accompanied by documentation to validate 
their quality and be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval prior to the 
occupancy of the site. 
Reason: To ensure imported materials are suitable and do not introduce any land 
contamination risks onto the development  

Page 23



14 

 

Appendix 1 
 

Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) 

Application reference: 23/00136/FUL 
Application address: 145 Chessel Crescent Southampton SO19 4BT 

Application description: Erection of a part 2-storey, part single storey side/rear 
extension to facilitate conversion into 2x semi-detached 
houses with associated parking and cycle/refuse storage 

HRA completion date: 17th March 2023 

 

HRA completed by: 

Lindsay McCulloch 
Planning Ecologist 
Southampton City Council 
lindsay.mcculloch@southampton.gov.
[...]
arging Schedule (September 
2013) 
  

Page 35



26 

 

Application  23/00136/FUL      APPENDIX 3 
 

Relevant Planning History 
 

Case Ref Proposal Decision Date 

1412/16 EXTENSION TO LOUNGE Conditionally 
Approved 

23.03.1971 

1412/16R1 EXTENSION TO LOUNGE Conditionally 
Approved 

27.04.1971 

1412/16R2 EXTENSION TO LOUNGE Conditionally 
Approved 

28.09.1971 

1444/76 DEMOLISH GARAGE AND ERECT 
TWO STOREY 
EXTENSION 
PORCH GARAGE AND BEDROOM 

Conditionally 
Approved 

26.09.1972 

 
 

Page 36



16.5m

21.6m

22.6m

31.1m

20.7m

78

83

36

141

17

254

244

59

41

45

228

115

12

32

84

133

43

13

217

123

162
164

213

203

104

157

47

122

74

240a

288

26 294

79

3

167

209

22

240

14
8

14
9

134

290

28

92

70

93

2

1

CHESSEL AVENUE

CHESSEL CRESCENT

LB

C
R

O
S

S
 R

O
A

D

MS

ESS

45

84

2

LB

ESS

15
0

RFIELD ROAD

1

M
A

P
L

E
 

CHESSEL CRESCEN
1

Scale: 1:1,250

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679

m
N

23/00136/FUL

Page 37

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1

scslsvo1
Polygonal Line



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 11th April 2023 

Planning Application Report of the Head of Transport and Planning 
 

Application address: 22 Grosvenor Road, Southampton         

Proposed development: Roof alterations including hip to gable, front and rear dormer 
windows and installation of first floor window in side elevation (resubmission of 
22/01557/FUL). 
 

Application 
number: 

23/00101/FUL 
 

Application 
type: 

FUL 

Case officer: Tom Barnett Public 
speaking time: 

5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

03.04.2023 Ward: Portswood 

Reason for 
Panel Referral: 

Request by Ward 
Member/  
Five or more letters of 
objection have been 
received 

Ward 
Councillors: 

Cllr Lisa Mitchell 
Cllr Gordon Cooper 
Cllr John Savage 
 

Referred to 
Panel by: 

Cllr Gordon Cooper Reason: For the reasons outlined 
in the objection letters 

Applica
[...]
. 

Conditionally 
Approved 

20.08.2018 

18/02150/DIS Application for approval of details 
reserved by conditions 2 (Landscaping 
detailed plan), 3 (Refuse and recycling) 
and 4 (Cycle storage facilities) of 
planning permission 18/00994/FUL for 
a 4 bed house. 

 15.02.2019 

20/00301/FUL Single storey rear extension replacing 
existing conservatory. 

Conditionally 
Approved 

30.04.2020 

22/01557/FUL Roof alterations including hip to gable 
and front and rear dormer windows 

Withdrawn 09.01.2023 

 

Page 48



Dawtrey Court

Richmond Hall

1 to 9

1 
to

 5

1 to 10

Donton Court

Arms (PH)

Grosvenor

20.1m

14.9m

23.5m

El Sub Sta

The

7

8

1
9

90

6

38

4

39

58

45

105

6a

10

113

50

14

87

55

13

96

22

23

97

2

92

86

3

95

28

53

29

40

82 84
84a

8a

35

1a

56

11

57

LB

DONNINGTON GROVE

WELBECK AVENUE

GROSVENOR CLOSE

GROSVENOR GARDENS

G
R

O
S

V
E

N
O

R
 R

O
A

D

3

1

1

4

72

1

2

1

1

14

6

6

7

1

13

3

Lodge

10

17

13

83

Drummond

A
R

N
O

L
D

 R
O

M
ew

s

46

S
O

M
E

R
S

E
T

G
rosvenor

Scale: 1:1,250

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679

m
N

23/00101/FUL

Page 49

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

scslsvo1_1
Polygonal Line



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	 Consideration of planning Applications
	5 PLANNING APPLICATION 23/00136/FUL 145 CHESSEL CRESCENT, SOUTHAMPTON
	Panel Report Map - 23-00136-FUL

	6 PLANNING APPLICATION 23/00101/FUL 22 GROSVENOR ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON
	Panel Report Map - 23-00101-FUL






Minutes of the meeting


 

- 48 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 APRIL 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Coombs (Except item 5) (Chair), Savage (Chair, Item 5) 
(Vice-Chair), Mrs Blatchford, Magee, Prior and Windle 
 

Apologies: Councillor J Payne 
 

  
 

53. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The Panel noted the apologies of Councillor J Payne. 
 

54. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillor Coombs declared a personal interest in agenda item 5.  
 

The Panel noted the declaration of interest and, in accordance with Council procedure, 
agreed that Cllr Coombs would leave the meeting for the agenda item.   

  

RESOLVED that Councillor Savage would chair item 5 of the agenda. 
 

55. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair thanked all members of the Planning and Rights of Way Committee for their 
hard work throughout the year.  
 

56. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Planning and Rights of Way Panel meeting on 
14th March 2023 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

57. PLANNING APPLICATION 23/00136/FUL 145 CHESSEL CRESCENT, 
SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to 
grant planning permission subject to criteria listed in the report. 

 
Erection of a part 2-storey, part single storey side/rear extension to facilitate conversion 
into 2x semi-detached houses with associated parking and cycle/refuse storage. 

 
The application was referred to the Panel as the applicant was a member of the 
Planning and Public Rights of Way Panel. However, no representations were made in 
regard to the application.  

 
The presenting officer reported the following updates: 
 

1. Paragraph 6.4.4 relating to the amenity area for the new dwellings had been 
updated to read 212sqm.  

2. Paragraph 6.4.4 wording had been updated from ‘flat’ to ‘dwelling’.  



 

- 49 - 
 

3. Condition 03. in respect of landscaping had been amended as set out in full 
below. 

4. An additional condition had been added in respect of archaeological finds as set 
out in full below.  

 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.  

 
The Panel then considered recommendation (2) that authority be delegated to the Head 
of Transport and Planning to grant planning permission subject to criteria listed in the 
report (as amended) and recommendation (3).  Upon being put to the vote the 
recommendations (as amended) were carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(i) To confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 

report. 
(ii) That authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to grant 

planning permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end 
of the report and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement, or similar, to 
secure either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate 
against the pressure on European designated nature conservation sites in 
accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010. 

(iii) That authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to add, vary 
and/or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions as 
necessary. In the event that 2. is not completed within a reasonable timescale 
delegation also given to refuse the scheme for non-compliance with the relevant 
policies and Regulations listed. 
 

AMENDED CONDITION 
 
03.Landscaping, lighting & means of enclosure detailed plan  
 
Notwithstanding the submitted details, before the commencement of any site works a 
detailed landscaping scheme and implementation timetable shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing, which includes: 
 
(i) proposed finished ground levels or contours; means of enclosure; car parking 

layouts; 
other vehicle pedestrian access and circulations areas, hard surfacing materials 
including permeable surfacing where appropriate, external lighting, structures and 
ancillary objects (refuse bins etc.); 

(ii) planting plans; written specifications (including cultivation and other operations 
associated with plant and grass establishment); schedules plants, noting species, 
plant sizes and proposed numbers/planting densities where appropriate; 

(iii) The Green Space Factor Tool; 
a. An accurate plot of all trees to be retained and to be lost. Any trees to 

be lost shall be 
b. replaced on a favourable basis (a two-for one basis unless 

circumstances dictate otherwise and agreed in advance); 



 

- 50 - 
 

c. details of any proposed boundary treatment, including retaining walls 
and; 

d. a landscape management scheme. 
 
ADDITIONAL CONDITION 
 
16. Unsuspected Archaeological Deposits (Performance) 
 
The site shall be monitored for evidence of archaeological deposits throughout 
construction. If archaeological deposits are encountered, no further development shall 
be carried out unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Works shall not recommence until an assessment of through a Written Scheme of 
Investigation (WSI) has been submitted and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
The development shall proceed in accordance with the agreed details unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON: To ensure any archaeological deposits not previously identified are 
assessed and appropriately mitigated for.  
 

58. PLANNING APPLICATION 23/00101/FUL 22 GROSVENOR ROAD, SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that the application be conditionally approved subject to criteria listed in 
the report. 

 
Roof alterations including hip to gable, front and rear dormer windows and installation 
of first floor window in side elevation (resubmission of 22/01557/FUL). 
 
Mr Nick Jones (local resident/objecting), and Mr Graham Barker, Graham Barker 
Designs (agent), were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 

 
During discussion on the item, members raised the issue and officers agreed to amend 
their recommendation by the inclusion of an additional condition in respect of 
construction work hours as set out in full below. Upon being put to the vote the 
recommendation was carried. 

 
RECORDED VOTE  
FOR: Councillors Coombs, Mrs Blatchford, Magee, J Payne, Prior, Windle.   
AGAINST: Councillor Savage  
 

 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below: 
 
ADDITIONAL CONDITION 

 

Hours of work for Construction (Performance) 

 

All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development 

hereby granted shall only take place between the hours of:  



 

- 51 - 
 

Monday to Friday        08:00 to 18:00 hours  

Saturdays                    09:00 to 13:00 hours 

And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 

Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of 

the buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed 

in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 

REASON: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential 

properties. 

 
 


